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Virginia Scott ● 37016 Soap Creek Rd ● Corvallis, Oregon 97330

 

Benton County Planning Commissioners c/o Planning Division

4500 SW Research Way, Corvallis, OR 97333

April 29, 2025

RE: LU-24-027 Conditional Use Permit Application Regarding Landfill Expansion: Fire

Dear Chair Fowler and Members of the Benton County Planning Commission:

I appreciate this opportunity to expand on the VNEQS submission in response to the Applicant’s
various responses to issues raised by VNEQS submitted June 10, 2025.  My testimony addresses the
subject of fire.
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1 

Virginia Scott ● 37016 Soap Creek Rd ● Corvallis, Oregon 97330 

 

Benton County Planning Commissioners c/o Planning Division 

4500 SW Research Way, Corvallis, OR 97333 

April 29, 2025 

RE: LU-24-027 Conditional Use Permit Application Regarding Landfill Expansion: Fire 

Dear Chair Fowler and Members of the Benton County Planning Commission: 

I appreciate this opportunity to expand on the VNEQS submission in response to the Applicant’s various responses to 
issues raised by VNEQS submitted June 10, 2025.  My testimony addresses the subject of fire. 

 

As stated in VNEQS submission, “two additional fires have occurred (a “hot load” dumped in Philomath, and a fire at the 
propane refueling facility). Those fires place areas of Benton County that are far removed from the landfill at risk.” 

In my testimony I posed several questions regarding if landfill and PRC fires has been reported to Oregon DEQ as 
required in their permit.  To this end a request was made to ODEQ for information on Republic Services’ fire reports. 

This is the request that went to Oregon DEQ for information on fire reports: 

Hello Oregon DEQ – from various documents I understand that landfill operators are required to send DEQ 
a report about fires at their facilities. So, my request: I’m looking for communications, from January 1, 2022 to 
the present day, between the Coffin Butte Landfill operator (known variously as Republic Services or Valley 
Landfills) and Oregon DEQ, about fires either at the landfill or at its companion facility, Pacific Region 
Compost (PRC), and any reports or other attachments. Thank you! – Ken Eklund 

This is the table of fires that Adair Rural Fire and Rescue has responded to at or near the Landfill, PRC, surrounding area 
and Motor vehicle fires for the same time period of January 1, 2022 to the present: 

Year 
Landfill 

Fire 
PRC 
Fire 

Nearby 
Fire MVA 

2022 0 2 8 17 
2023 2 0 13 8 
2024 5 2 11 12 

2025 0 2 11 12 

Total 7 6 43 49 
 

Below are the only two reports submitted by Republic Services to ODEQ regarding fires during this time period.  Two is a 
far cry from thirteen.  As I pointed out in my Fire Risk testimony, there are other fires that have occurred at the landfill, 
which Adair RFD did not respond to and Republic Services did not report to ODEQ.   

October 31, 2023 PRC (Report of fire that occurred on October 30 and was reported by a citizen to the county, then by 
the county to ODEQ) 
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Reply from ODEQ after inquiry from the county: 

It’s my facility, and Ian McNab with PRC notified me of this incident at 1444 on 10/31, in compliance with the 
fire notification requirement of their permit. 

Best, 

Craig C. Filip (he/him/his) 

Solid Waste Permit Specialist 

DEQ - Eugene, (541) 686-7868 

Below are pictures of this October 30, 2023 PRC fire as captured by a resident: 
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The movie above at the following link shows the full extent of the smoke plume as it pans from north to south: 

https://photos.google.com/share/AF1QipNf4CCIdYXvQct6Bk2xbwM6GUFFrk4XJc4POyqAIDwdy1ciCafKCjIgydBTHXBzBw?
pli=1&key=ZDRmSHVPZnVDbGx6eWxFYzdqdzVWRVh6X01uMXhn 

This is the resident’s report of this event.  A recipient from the county sent it to DEQ.   

“While biking yesterday evening on Camp Adair Road (north of Corvallis), I noticed a huge cloud of smoke 
coming from Republic Services' composting facility ("Processing and Recovery Center" or PRC). I was concerned 
about the fire, so I went to see if I could find someone from Republic Services to talk to. Unfortunately, no one 
was in the office or at the weigh station. I've created an album with photos and videos showing the smoke 
coming from the smoldering file which you should be able to access here: 
https://photos.app.goo.gl/q59s9dimFMhVVZkZ6 (please let me know if you're unable to view the images and 
videos). I've attached two of the photos for reference below. 

The smoke from this fire was drifting over a large area south of the facility, extending roughly 2 miles south on 
Independence Highway. It had earlier drifted a long way to the east, along Camp Adair Road, extending to 
Springhill Road (before the wind shifted). The intensity of the smoke definitely made it unhealthy to breathe. I 
had to hold my breath while biking through the worst of it (and changed my route to avoid it). 

I would like to know more about this incident. Were you aware of it? I can only assume it was an unplanned (and 
unpermitted) incident. Does the PRC operate under a permit from DEQ? If so, does the permit allow these kinds 
of unplanned fires? What corrective action(s) will be taken to prevent these kinds of events in the future? Will 
any fines or other measures be taken to stop this kind of pollution from happening in the future?” 

 

 



5 

May 19, 2024 Landfill Fire 

 

As a reminder this was the report from Adair on the same fire: 

“At 7:04pm, Saturday 5/18, Adair Fire was dispatched to a smoke investigation at the top of the Coffin Butte 
Landfill. Firefighters arrived to find burning trash damaging both hydraulic transfer truck lifts. The lift fires were 
quickly knocked down. We greatly appreciate the assistance from Corvallis Fire to send an additional fire engine 
and tender to help extinguish the trash. Landfill employees operating a dozer and backhoe were instrumental in 
the effort to completely put the fire out. Adair Fire was on scene for 1 hour and 25 minutes.” 

Note that both Adair Fire and Corvallis Fire were involved in extinguishing this fire.  Also of interest is that if one public 
load is suspected as the “cause” (per RS ODEQ email), how did two hydraulic transfer truck lifts get damaged? 

Shouldn’t a Standard Operation Process (SOP) report to ODEQ on a fire include other details like: the type of fire, cause, 
location, duration, environment exposure, staff exposure, if Adair Rural FD was called, if there was a mutual assist from 
additional fire departments, how the fire was reported and by whom, what effort/measures were taken to extinguish 
the fire, what remediation steps were being taken to prevent a similar future fire, etc.? 

If Republic Services’ SOP states that fires will be reported to ODEQ, why were only two of thirteen known fires involving 
Adair Rural FD reported to ODEQ in the period of January 1, 2022 to the present?   

 

8. Fire. The Applicant submits the attached June 5, 2025, memorandum from James Walsh of SCS Engineers 
(Applicant’s Ex. 44) responding to testimony on fire risk at Coffin Butte Landfill. 
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In the event of any temporary shutdown due to an emergency, catastrophic event, or landfill fire, DEQ will be 
notified in accordance with OAR 340-239-0700(3)(n). 
 

From James Walsh Rebuttal on June 5 to Public Comment: 

 

3. Reporting Fires at Coffin Butte Landfill 
Comment: It was suggested that Coffin Butte compile a running log of landfill fire incidents. And develop 
Incident Reports for each landfill fire. And that the Landfill’s Operations Plan commits it to report each landfill 
fire event to OR DEQ. 
 
Response: In response to community comments related to being apprised of fire events, Coffin Butte will 
maintain a log of fire incidents at the Landfill and a Coffin Butte representative will provide a verbal report on 
fire events at each Benton County Disposal Site Advisory Committee meeting. Further, Coffin Butte will ensure 
it is reporting each fire event to OR DEQ. 
 

VNEQS’ Rebuttal:  Republic Service’s Permit already requires that they submit a fire report to Oregon DEQ.  
Republic Services is failing to comply with this requirement now as evidenced by 2 fire reports out of 13 fires, 
so there is no reason to believe that they would keep this commitment in the future. 

REMINDER: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS IS THE SAME AS APPROVAL WITHOUT CONDITIONS 

4. Magnitude of Landfill Fire Risks 
Comment: One public commenter cited the SCS report as identifying 5 fires at Coffin Butte Landfill from 1999 
to 2025 which they suggested was inconsistent with records from Adair Fire that report 28 calls for fire at the 
Landfill between 2013 and 2025. It was further stated that the SCS report identified 3 types of landfill fires that 
represent a material risk. There are many additional fire risks beyond those 3. The commenter concluded that 
the SCS report drastically under-represented the number, types, and magnitude of landfill fire risks. 
 
Response: As the report makes clear, the 5 fires reported were those material and memorable to landfill staff, 
and representative of each of the 2 kinds of landfill fire that the landfill has experienced to date: working face 
fires and grass fires. It wasn’t intended to identify any and all fires. Further, the landfill is confident there are 
only 3 types of landfill fires that could pose a material risk at Coffin Butte Landfill. Any others beyond those 3 
have never occurred at the landfill, and we do not have a reasonable basis to believe there ever will be. The 
report fairly represents the number, types, and magnitude of landfill fire risks. Fires at the landfill have been 
safely and correctly managed to date, and will be so in the future, ensuring no significant impact on the 
community or environment. 
The landfill abides by the state of the practice for landfill fire management like at any other modern MSW 
landfill. Many will recall the 1999 landfill fire that was significant. That was when the site was owned and 
operated by the prior operator, not Republic Services. The only way that could have occurred is if many acres 
of waste were left uncovered and exposed for weeks on end. Republic covers all waste at the confined daily 
working face at the end of each working day, with very few exceptions which are quickly addressed. There is 
no reasonable basis to believe that a fire of that size would reoccur with Republic Services. 
5. On-Site Water Truck 
Comment: It was reported that the 4,000 gallon water truck on site is defective, does not work, and would offer 
no value in extinguishing landfill fire. 
Response: That statement is completely false. Landfill staff report that the subject water truck has been in 
continuous service in past years and is fully available at all times to help extinguish fires. In fact, that truck has 
been employed many times over the years to help extinguish both grass fires and working face fires. 
VNEQS’ Rebuttal:  The water truck cannot operate on the steep landfill slopes and water is ineffective at 
extinguishing lithium battery fires (which also do not require oxygen to burn) 
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 June 20, 2025 File No. 27223197 MEMORANDUM  
TO:  Republic Services  
FROM:  James Walsh, P.E., BCEE, SCS Engineers  
SUBJECT:  Rebuttal to Public Comments Received June 2025 To Benton County 

Planning & Zoning Commission On Landfill Fire Potential at Coffin Butte 
Landfill From Valley Neighbors for Environmental Quality and Safety  

 

#6. FACTUALLY INCORRECT STATEMENT BY CONSULTANT WALSH: "There are three plausible fire scenarios (working 
face/grassed area/gas well fire." IN FACT, there are many, many more plausible fire scenarios, including many that 
would endanger lives and property well beyond the area of the landfill itself:  
• PLAUSIBLE SCENARIO 1: a dumped "hot load" (fire burning in the garbage truck, so to minimize truck damage the 
driver dumps the entire load by the side of the road "hot load" dump caused the deadly Sandalwood fire in 
California that destroyed 70+ structures and resulted in two fatalities); SCS REBUTTAL: This would be either a 
working face fire or a grass fire – two of the plausible scenarios already identified. If this were to occur on the 
landfill property, it would be quickly identified and ex extinguished. 

VNEQS’ Rebuttal:  A hot load can be dumped anywhere along the trash truck routes as in Sandlewood where it 
burned 70+ structures. A hot load was recently dumped in Philomath. 

 
• PLAUSIBLE SCENARIO 2: Lightning strike (see testimony, Virginia Scott); SCS REBUTTAL: This would be likely 
be a grass fire, one of the plausible scenarios.  
VNEQS’ Rebuttal:  Please see the SCS Engineering Report “Understanding and Managing Landfill Fires: A Guide 
to Surface and Subsurface Hazards” attached to this testimony that states: “Surface Fires - Surface fires are 
directly visible and can be caused by several factors, including hot loads (items in a postcombustion state that are 
smoldering or can be re-lit), lightning strikes, vehicle malfunctions, and chemical reactions within the newly placed 
waste.”   A fireball rather than a grass fire was the result of the lightning strike illustrated in the Fire Risk Testimony 
(see below): 

  

 
• PLAUSIBLE SCENARIO 3: Burning embers from a fire burning elsewhere rain down upon the landfill, igniting 
it. Fire experts tell area residents that this is THE MOST LIKELY scenario for a fire emergency: that a wildfire 
elsewhere lofts airborne embers into the area, starting fires there; SCS REBUTTAL: This would likely be a grass fire, 
one of the plausible scenarios. The likelihood of this is low, and the risk and consequences would be no worse than 
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on any other grassed area in the County. Moreover, the likelihood of timely detection and response is far higher at 
Coffin Butte Landfill than with other rural and unobserved grassed (or otherwise vegetated) areas.  
VNEQS Rebuttal: Please see the image below included from the SCS Engineering Report “Understanding and 
Managing Landfill Fires: A Guide to Surface and Subsurface Hazards” attached to this testimony that clearing 
shows a surface fire at a landfill that is clearly emitting embers.  Combine this with a wind event and this is a high 
risk to neighboring homes and properties.  Please refer back to the Fire Risk testimony which clearly demonstrates 
how many of the Coffin Butte and PRC landfill fires are occurring unobserved and unaddressed by Republic 
Services. 

 
 
• PLAUSIBLE SCENARIO 4: Exploding lithium batteries (see testimony, Virginia Scott, & OPB article, "Exploding 
lithium batteries are causing fires in Oregon’s landfills"); SCS REBUTTAL: Batteries are excluded from working face 
disposal and have a designated separate collection area at the landfill. Batteries are not landfilled. If they did get 
through to the working face, and ignited, they would be manageable as a working face fire, which is already 
addressed.  
VNEQS Rebuttal:   Please refer back to the Fire Risk testimony which clearly demonstrates how many of the Coffin 
Butte and PRC landfill fires are occurring unobserved and unaddressed by Republic Services.  Please see the SCS 
Engineering Report “Understanding and Managing Landfill Fires: A Guide to Surface and Subsurface Hazards” 
which states that “lithium batteries are hypersensitive to exploding in the presence of water”, like what we have 
in this wet environment which is another reason that a landfill in Benton County is not ideal. 
 
• PLAUSIBLE SCENARIO 5: Electrical short ignites fire in garbage truck in the compressed natural gas fueling 
area (see "Corvallis Fire Instagram account"); SCS REBUTTAL: This has never happened and the likelihood it could is 
very low. If it did occur, such trucks are isolated on a hard surface, and physically separate from anything else that 
could ignite. And such a fire would be immediately identified and responded to by on-site staff, who would quickly 
extinguish the fire.  
VNEQS’ Rebuttal: The event DID happen (See Fire Risk testimony for full set of photos): 
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April 6, 2025 5:28 PM – This fire occurred on Walnut in Corvallis. 

        

 
• PLAUSIBLE SCENARIO 6: "Subsurface Reaction" (the term of art used by the Applicant’s fire consultant, Mr. 
James Walsh to describe spontaneous combustion deep in the landfill mass). In his 2015 expert testimony on the 
Bridgeton, Missouri fire (we will use the term “fire” rather than “SSR”), the Applicant's fire expert, Mr. Walsh, 
stated: "There is no known way to prevent the SSR from developing or to stop it." That SSR (or "fire") has now been 
burning in the Bridgeton landfill for 15 years. There are known risk factors, however, and one of them is having 
incinerator ash in the landfill; Coffin Butte has been accepting ash from the incinerator in Marion County for years. 
Another is accepting construction and demolition debris.  
 

SCS REBUTTAL: THE SSR that was identified at Bridgeton Landfill is not a fire. A fire is shallow, aerobic, oxidation, 
and requires the presence of significant quantities of oxygen. An SSR is deep, anaerobic, lacking oxygen, and 
assuredly not a fire. An SSR is extremely rare. Plus, temperatures are recorded monthly at all extraction wells at 
Coffin Butte Landfill, allowing for detection of elevated temperatures in the waste – a way to detect a possible 
subsurface fire or SSR. All such recorded temperatures to date at Coffin Butte are under the limits prescribed by 
the MSW landfill NSPS regulation. There is and has been no evidence of an SSR (or underground waste fire) at 
Coffin Butte and there is no material risk of one developing. Conditions at Bridgeton are entirely different than 
those at Coffin Butte. Ash alone will not create an SSR. 

VNEQS’ Rebuttal: Please see the attached SCS Engineering Report “Understanding and Managing Landfill Fires: A 
Guide to Surface and Subsurface Hazards” which plainly discusses the hazards of subsurface fires.  Years of Marion 
County ash, construction debris, lithium batteries in a wet environment that can burn without oxygen,… 

Given that the engineering arguments in support of the landfill expansion  are refuted by reputable sources including the 
attached  SCS Engineering Report “Understanding and Managing Landfill Fires: A Guide to Surface and Subsurface 
Hazards”, the Applicants engineering report as a whole is not a reliable source on which to base a decision to 
approve this CUP application. 
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POTENTIAL CODE CITATIONS – FIRE: 53.215 (1) FIRE SERIOUSLY INTERFERE WITH USES ON ADJACENT PROPERTY 
There has been testimony(Erin Bradley & Joel Geier) regarding the threat fire on the landfill posed in 2024 to 
nearby properties  
SCS REBUTTAL FOR THIS COMMENT AND ALL ALLEGED “POTENTIAL CODE VIOLATIONS” BELOW: This is a list of 
highly speculative, highly unlikely scenarios. My prior reports, including my June 6, 2025 submission, do not 
support the outcomes suggested by VNEQS. As an expert in this field, I stand by the conclusion that operations at 
Coffin Butte, including the proposed expansion, do not present a significant fire risk. 

VNEQS’ Rebuttal:  Events are neither speculative nor unlikely if they have happened: 

 Exhibit 20 declared that no fires have occurred in the surrounding area, yet 111 fires occurred in the nearby 
area. 

 After the first flare fire, it was declared that flare fires do not occur, and then a second flare fire occurred. 
 The June 20 report cited above stated that the truck fire on Walnut did not occur, and it did (see photos). 
 The June 20 rebuttal states that fires are quickly detected and handled by staff on hand, yet most of the 

fires are detected and called in by citizens, and responded to by Adair Rural Fire and Rescue. 
 The June 20 rebuttal state that lighting would produce a grass fire, but a lightning strike at a different MW 

facility resulted in a fireball. 

Declaring an event impossible, does not prevent that event from happening.  We may have been fortunate that so 
far none of these events have escaped the bounds of the landfill (with the exception of smoke), and we have 
shown that these events have ALL occurred in similar landfills and similar communities with tragic and dangerous 
results.  It is not sufficient to say “it has not happened here, so it won’t”.  Nor is “it has not happened here” sound 
grounds for CUP approval.  

Please deny the CUP. 

 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

 

Virginia Scott 
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From: Virginia Scott
To: Benton Public Comment
Subject: LU-24-027, Coffin Butte Landfill Conditional Use Permit Application
Date: Tuesday, July 1, 2025 12:58:31 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

July 1, 2025

 

Reference:      LU-24-027, Coffin Butte Landfill Conditional Use Permit Application
 

To:       Benton County Planning Commission
Benton County Community Development
4500 SW Research Way
Corvallis, OR 97333-1139

Dear Chair Fowler and Members of the Planning Commission;

I appreciate the opportunity to comment on the future of the Coffin Butte Landfill, a county
planning decision of great concern to our community, the citizens, farms, wildlife,
environment, and properties along the truck routes used throughout the state and affected by
this Conditional Use Permit application.

I am concerned about air quality and odor from Coffin Butte Landfill for several reasons and
concerned about the increase in these issues if the landfill expansion is approved.

I moved out to the Soap Creek Valley in the mid 1990’s approximately 5.4 miles SW of the
Coffin Butte Landfill.  During the first almost two decades, the only time that I smelled the
landfill was when I drove past it from Coffin Butte Road up Highway 99 to about Robinson
Road on my weekly trip to Salem.  I almost always had to put the cars air on recirculate for this
short stretch of the journey.  Since I pass the landfill weekly, I am quite familiar with its
aroma.  For example, I also pass the former dairy at Rickreall and I never mistake landfill odor
for dairy odor.

Over the past several years, I frequently smell the Coffin Butte Landfill odor inside my home
even with the windows closed.  These odors are strong enough to cause a headache and
nausea. I frequently smell the Coffin Butte Landfill odor down on the north end of Corvallis,
too.  And quite significantly on March 1, 2025, I picked up the distinct stench of the dump
when I dropped down from Sulphur Spring Road on to Lewisburg Road and the smell
remained strong and present until I reached Southwest Brooklane Drive at Highway 34 just
south of the OSU campus, a whopping 12.3 miles away from the Coffin Butte Landfill.  Clearly
the odor and toxic emissions are not staying on Republic Services property, and clearly the
odors and toxic emissions are affecting a significant population including the residents of the
Soap Creek Valley, Adair Village, North Corvallis and the surrounding rural populations.   I am
frustrated when my reports of odors to the ODEQ receive a response from Republic Services
of “no problem here, everything is functioning correctly” or “we don’t smell it, so there is no
problem.”  Both are dismissive lies by Republic Services.

mailto:scott.virginia@gmail.com
mailto:PublicComment@bentoncountyor.gov


When I moved out to the Soap Creek Valley in the mid 1990’s the trees on my property were
draped in usnea longissimi lichen.  The presence of this lichen is an indicator of good air
quality.  The quantity of usnea longissimi lichen on my property has diminished significantly,
with a precipitous decline in the last decade.  This decline, I understand is an indication of
poor air quality. 

The lichen is telling you that we have an air quality issue.  The residents are telling you that we
have an air quality issue. The Oregon DEQ is the department of environmental quality with the
responsibility to safeguard our environmental quality built right into the department name.

I am quite disturbed to think that the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality would
consider reissuing this Title V Air Quality Permit to Republic Services, that it would be issued
with an increase to the permitted emissions, that it does not include PFAS limits, and that it
would be based on the self-reporting by Republic Services, who the ODEQ, the EPA, and the
Oregon citizens know to misrepresent all of their prior self-reporting.  Republic Services
cannot be relied upon to adhere to a Title V Air Quality Permit. Republic Services is not
adhering to it now and will not be adhering to it in the future.  We are counting on the Oregon
DEQ to defend our precious environment quality.

BCC 53.215(2) As self-reported by Republic Services, there are 256,000 trash truck trips to and
from the Coffin Butte Landfill per year.  This does not include the 20+ trips per day, 5-6 days a
week, which haul the leachate from the landfill to inadequately “process” it prior to dumping
this leachate in the Willamette River where it travels up to the Columbia River and out to the
Pacific Ocean distributing toxic forever chemicals along the way.

A landfill expansion with the tonnage cap removed means more truck traffic with more of the
associated issues outlined below.

BCC 53.215(2) What is Republic Services’ plan to mitigate the wear and tear on our Oregon
roads from this excessive truck traffic?  Currently this upkeep is an undue burden on the
county and state and on our taxpayers.

These 256,000 trash truck trips per year are producing an enormous amount of roadside
garbage.  BCC 53.215 (1) Roadside garbage pollutes the waterways, creeks, streams, rivers,
farm fields, and properties along our Oregon roads.  If you traveled highway 99, between the
landfill and Monmouth, in the November 2024, for example, you may have observed the giant
yellow, contractor sized bags of trash the were distributed every 30 to 50 feet on both sides of
the highway for 14 miles, which is roughly 4,928 commercial sized bags of garbage.  This is
garbage that flew off the trucks on this one stretch of road, and from one cleanup event
(provided not by Republic Services, but rather by incarcerated work crews).  BCC 53.215 (1)
This cleanup event, cleaned the ditches, not the farmers’ fields, or citizens’ properties.  Now
consider how much more garbage is lining the other miles of Oregon roads and highways that
these trucks travel as they collect the bulk of Oregon’s garbage for delivery to the Coffin Butte
Landfill.

What is Republic Services’ plan to prevent future, and clean up past roadside garbage
pollution that their current 256,000 trash truck trips per year deposit?

I would like us to also consider the risk posed to other traffic, pedestrians, and bicyclists by the
256,000 trash truck trips per year and the approximate 6,240 leachate truck trips per year
crisscrossing our state.  BCC 53.215(2) Adair Rural Fire & Rescue, alone, has responded to 195
to Motor Vehicle Accidents (MVA) near the landfill.  How many of these Motor Vehicle



Accidents were connected to landfill traffic?  How many more will occur with an expanded
landfill?  The analysis of this issue has not been undertaken by the county or ODOT.

What is Republic Services’ plan to mitigate these risks to our citizenry?

I oppose any further expansion of the Coffin Butte Landfill and urge the Planning Commission
to reject this application.  I believe the Planning Commission will find that the Applicant,
Republic Services, does not provide evidence to conclude that conditional use permit issuance
would not violate County Development Code criteria and Comprehensive Plan policies. 
Further, based on its current performance, Republic Services cannot be expected to
demonstrate that it can assure the County of its future compliance with any conditions that
the county might issue.

Development Code Chapter 53: Conditional Uses; Administrative Procedures, General Review:

BCC 53.215 (1): The proposed use does not seriously interfere with uses on adjacent
property, with the character of the area, or with the purpose of the zone;

BCC 53.215(2): The proposed use does not impose an undue burden on any public
improvements, facilities, utilities, or services available to the area;

Based on these findings, the proposed use seriously interferes with uses on adjacent public
and private property, significantly alters and disrupts the ecological, visual, and rural character
of both the zoned area and all other surrounding zoned uses, and thereby greatly exceeds the
purpose of the zone.

It has been clearly established that the current landfill use already imposes an undue burden
on public rights-of-way, transportation routes, esthetic and scenic values, as well as
conservation and restoration efforts and recreational opportunities at state facilities, along
with greatly increased traffic, incidental refuse, incompatible noise, noxious odor, combustible
vapor, and contaminated air, soil and water.  Such grievous current offense cannot justify its
furtherance or any proposed increase in its size or use.

I appreciate the opportunity to provide comment to inform your Planning Commission
consideration.

Sincerely,

Virginia Scott
37016 Soap Creek Road
Corvallis, OR 97330




